OOCIT3LJD
Solid State
Division
40-Lead Dual-in­
Line Ceramic
2B-Lead Dual-in­
Lina Ceramic
Digital Integrated Circuits

Developmental-type devices or materials
are intended for engineering evaluation.
The type designation and data are sub­
ject to change, unless otherwise arranged.
No obligations are assumed for notice of
change or future manufacture of these
devices or materials.
Military/Aerospace applications
Information furnished by RCA is believed '
to be accurate and reliable. However. no Printed in USA/2-75
responsibility is assumed by RCA for its
use; nor for any infringements of patents Trademark(s) Registered<ft
or otherrightsof third parties which may M ( I R . t ada( I
result from its use. No license is granted arca s egiS r s
by implication or otherwise under any
patent or patent rights of RCA.
TA6889,TA6890 ______________________________________ __
MAXIMUM RATINGS, Absolute-Maximum Values:
STORAGE-TEMPERATURE RANGE.
OPERATING-TEMPERATURE RANGE
DC SUPPLY-VOLTAGE RANGE
VOOA (VCC.;;VOO)· ....
DEVICE DISSIPATION (PER PACKAGE) . . .
LEAD TEMPERATURE (DURING SOLDERING):
At distance 1/16 ± 1/32 inch (1.59 ± 0.79 mm)
from case for 10 seconds max.
AAII voltage values are referenced to VSS terminal.
OPERATING CONDITIONS AT TA = 25°C
For maximum reliability, nominal operating conditions should be
selected so that operation is always within the following ranges.
Characteristic VDD Min. Typ.
Supply Voltage Range - 4 10
Maximum Input - VSS -
Voltage Swing
Recommended Input
- VSS -
Voltage Swing
Clock Input Rise
4-12 V - -
or Fall Time
Instruction Time 10V
(Using memory
having l-f..ls access VCC=5 V - 8
time)
Clock Input Frequency 10 V DC 2
Notes:
1. Vcc';; V DD
-65 to +1500 C
-55 to +1250 C
Max.
12
VOO
VCC
15
-
-
-0.5 to +15 V
200mW
Units
V
V
f..lS
f..lS
MHz
2. Because a large number of nodes may be switching simultaneously. a 0.1 ~F by-pass capacitor
is recommended in the power supply.
-2-
___________________ TA6889, TA6890
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS @ T A = 250 C; VSS = Gnd; tr,tf = 20 ns
TEST CONDITIONS
CHARACTERISTIC VCC VDD TYPICAL
UNITS
V V VALUES